SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,631 of 26th SEPTEMBER, 1991.

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 182 OF 1991.

POST OFFICE ACT.

POSTAL ORDER (AMENDMENT) (No. 2) REGULATIONS 1991.

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 54 of the Post Office Act and of all other enabling powers, I have made the following regulations—

Title and commencement.

1. These regulations maybe cited as the Postal Order (Amendment) (No.2) Regulations 1991 and shall come into effect on the 1st day of October 1991.

Amendment to regulation 3.

2. Regulation 3 of the Postal Order Regulations (hereinafter called "the principal Regulations") is amended—

- (a) in sub-regulation (1) (a) by omitting the words "the sum of 10 pence and any multiple of 5 pence up to 95 pence" and substituting therefor the words "the sum of 50 pence);
- (b) in sub-regulation (2) by omitting the words "twenty-four" and substituting therefor the words "forty-nine".

Amendment to regulation 11.

3. Regulation 11 of the principal regulations is amended in sub-regulations (2) and (4) by omitting words "twenty-four" wherever they appear and substituting therefor the words "forty-nine".

Revocation and replacement of the Schedule.

4. The Schedule to the principal regulations is revoked and replaced by the following new Schedule—

Gibraltar Gazette No. 2,631 of 26th SEPTEMBER, 1991.

"SCHEDULE

Regulation 4

RATE OF POUNDAGE

Denomination	Poundage
50p and £1	28p
£2 to £4	46p
£5 to £10	66p
£15	78p
£20	90p

Dated this 26th day of September, 1991.

A. CARTER,

Acting Governor.